
Instruction Manual

When using this product for 
more than 3 years, materials 
may deteriorate causing 
unexpected danger. 
Do not use it to avoid any 
unexpected accident.

CAUTION
● Please thoroughly read this manual 

before and use the product accordingly. 
Otherwise such a misuse may injure 
baby.

● Please keep this manual in a convenient 
place for ease of future reference.

● If you pass this product to others, 
please make sure to attach this manual 
to the product. 

Rear facing
cuddling Side carryingBack carrying

Join Baby Carrier
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■ Age reference for applicable baby

Before use

For safe use of our product

Thank you for purchasing Join Baby Carrier. This product 
is a generic single-baby carrier designed for cudding or 
back carrying a baby during shopping or outdoor activities. 
Before use, please read “Name of all parts” on P.5 and 
check out the parts accordingly.
● Read all instructions before assembling and using the 

carrier. Keep instruction for future use.

Caution about safety
The caution items mentioned here are about how to use 
the product properly and safely so as to prevent any 
possible injury to user and baby and any damage to the 
product. Moreover the caution items are categorized 
according to the degree of injury and damage to the 
product which are indicated as “warning” and “caution” 
respectively. Caution and usage conditions mentioned are 
very important. Please read and follow accordingly.

● Some large babies may not fit the carrier in winter months when  
wearing thicker clothes.

● Please choose clothes for baby carefully before using the carrier.
● Waist pad maximum size is 120cm.

WARNING Improper operation may directly cause 
death, severe damage or injury.

CAUTION Improper operation may cause injury or 
damage to the product.

Neck muscle developed ~ 24 months

Neck muscle developed ~ 36 months

Carrying style

Rear facing
cuddling

Back carrying

Side carrying

Age reference

Neck muscle developed ~ 24 months

36 months24 months

Neck muscle
developed

( 7 months )

Neck muscle
developed

( 4 months )

Weight

Up to13kg

Up to15kg

Up to13kg

Neck muscle
 ( 0 month )

 
 

Details of the caution item is written inside the frame (P.2~4)
This sign indicates a warning or caution item.
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● Rear facing cuddling
• Support buckle
• Side belt ( left and right )
• Hold buckle
• Waist belt

Support
buckle

Side belt

Hold buckle

Waist belt

● Side carrying
• Side belt (the shoulder side, the waist side)
• Hold belt
• Waist belt

Hold
buckle

Support
buckle

Shoulder
buckle

Waist belt
buckle

Shoulder buckle

Shoulder
buckle

Hold
buckle

Side belt
(the waist
side)

Waist belt

[ Fixation ] 
Always secure the following buckles when use. Otherwise baby may fall from the carrier.
● Rear facing cuddling
• Hold buckle • Support buckle
• Shoulder buckle • Waist belt buckle
 (left and right)          

WARNING
● Back carrying
• Hold buckle • Support buckle
• Shoulder buckle • Waist belt buckle

Waist
belt buckle

Shoulder
buckle

Support
buckle

Hold
buckle

● Side carrying
• Hold buckle
• Waist belt buckle
• Shoulder buckle  

Waist belt
buckle

● Back carrying
• Support buckle
• Side belt (left and right)
• Hold buckle
• Waist belt

[ Adjust ]
Please ensure the following belts are comfortably tightened to user’s body. Any gap in between baby and user on imbalanced length of 
the left and right belt may cause baby to fall from the carrier.

Support buckle

Side belt

Hold buckle

Waist belt

Side belt
(the shoulder 
side) Hold belt

To be
continued
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WARNING
It might lead to an unexpected accident such as falling out from an opening or suffocation please adjust and secure all the components.

Please carry and put down the 
baby at a safe place such as sofa, 
bed, or the floor, with a lower 
posture while supporting it by 
hand.

When the carrier is in use,please do 
not run, jump, lean forward more than 
45 degrees, or lean to the side. 
Otherwise, baby may accidentally fall 
from the carrier. Make sure to crouch 
down with bending knee and hold the 
child when picking up things from the 
floor.

In cradling or cuddling 
position, always support 
baby with your hands. The 
baby’s unexpected 
movement may cause it to 
fall from the carrier.

Pay attention if baby’s face is too close to 
user’s chest, or baby’s neck is bent, this 
may affect baby’s airway and makes it 
difficult to breathe.

Do not re-modify or 
improper repair the 
product. Otherwise, it 
may damage the 
product and may 
cause accident.

Cuddling and back carrying is not 
applicable to baby whose neck 
muscles are not yet developed, 
otherwise the baby may become 
tired, exhausted or cause injury.

In cuddling or back 
carrying position the waist 
pad should be under the 
baby’s legs. Otherwise, it 
may press against baby’s 
legs.

Please do not put 
any sharp things into 
the pocket. Baby 
might bear an injury.

In cuddling or back carrying position, 
if baby’s armpit presses against the 
carrier sheet, adjust the baby’s 
position (refer to p.22). Otherwise, 
unexpected burden or injury may be 
inflicted to baby.
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2H ～

CAUTION
Please do not use it on vehicles 
other than train, bus and high-speed 
railway. Baby might fall by 
unexpected movement.

When doing the housework, pay 
enough attention not getting hurts 
from the kitchen knife, burns from the 
stove and falls from bending forward.

Do not use the carrier 
continuously for more than 2 
hour,or within 30 minutes after 
feeding.Otherwise, the baby or 
user may experience discomfort.

Check baby’s 
conditions regularly, 
stop using the carrier 
at once if any 
abnormal facial 
expression from baby 
is seen.

Stop using the 
carrier immediately if 
you experience pain 
or discomfort.

When using in the cuddling 
position, please watch your 
step.

In the event that any 
damage to the product is 
found, cease using the 
carrier immediately.

Do not leave the carrier 
near fire or outside. 
Otherwise, buckles or 
other fabric parts may be 
deteriorated by heat or 
rain which may become 
cause of accident.

Do not use this 
product for the 
purposes other than 
those stated in this 
manual to avoid any 
damage to the 
product.

Do not let the baby place 
their fingers into an 
unfastened buckle as they 
may become stuck and 
cause injury. Please fasten 
the buckle even if you are 
not using the product.
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Carrier ( the body )

Name of all components  

Belt loop band

Side belt

Shoulder belt
(left ang right)

Cuddle sheet

Pocket

Waist belt buckle
(female) Waist belt

buckle (male)

Waist pad

Storage package

Sleeping hood belt

Sleeping hood Sleeping Hood
buckle (male)

Sleeping Hood
buckle (female)

Outer side Inner side

Support buckle

Support buckle rubber band
for storage

Support belt

Slide belt

Hold cover

Hold buckle

Shoulder buckle

Belt loop band

Hold belt

                   

                      

                        

                     

                

Sleeping hood 
can be stored in 
the upper part, 
also, the pocket 
with the fastener 
can store 
baby gauze.

Storage pocket
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Belt length adjustment methods

Adjust the length of belt as shown below.
※ Here is an illustration to describe the side belt.

Preparations before putting on

● To shorten, pull out the excess of belt

● To lengthen, lift the ladder lock vertically and
 pull back the belt

Side belt

Waist belt

Support belt
Support
buckle 

Support
belt

Slide belt

Slide belt

Shoulder
buckle

Shoulder buckle

Shoulder belt

Waist belt Waist buckle
Side belt

Figure A

Adjust the length of the belt before putting on

         

Please adjust all belt length before putting on. The position of the belt as 
shown in below. Ensure the waist pad fits to the user by adjusting the 
length of waist belt. Adjust the height of support belt.
● Move the left and right support belt up and down along the slide belt to 

adjust to the same height. (Refer to Figure A)

When pulling the belt, lift the ladder lock vertically as         
shown in the illustration.The belts are adjustable during 
cuddling.

WARNING
If there is too much gap between user and the 
baby, or the length of the left/right belts are 
different, the baby may fall down by 
unexpected movement.

Belt loop band



Cuddle sheet
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  Put on  ※ Place the baby before putting on carrier

When using as rear facing cuddling (Place the baby before putting on carrier)  

1 2 3
Fasten the hold buckle and carry baby after placing the baby onto the infant sheet.

WARNING
Carry out and place a baby in a safe 
place such as sofa, bed or the floor, 
always support with hand and 
putting down in low posture.

Excess length of waist 
belt can be folded and 
tied using the belt loop 
band as shown in the 
illustration.

Fasten waist belt buckle
Fasten waist belt buckle until a 
“click” sound is heard.

By adjusting the waist belt, make 
the carrier facing to the front
Please see [part adjustment methods] (page 
6) for the adjustment of waist belt.

Open the carrier widely at 
the safe place, lay the baby 
down to the carrier by 
supporting the neck.

To reduce the burden, it is 
recommended to wear the waist pad at 
the lower waist around the hip. User 
should adjust it to his/her comfortable 
position.

Click

Waist belt buckle

Point

Waist belt

Belt loop band
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Secure the hold buckle, and adjust the
length of the belt4

Support the child by hand while
putting on the shoulder belts5

Secure the support buckle
behind the neck6

Adjust the side belt and make 
it fit to the user's body7

WARNING
Ensure hold buckle is 
secured. Otherwise, baby 
may fall from the carrier.

WARNING
Should support the baby by
hand when putting on; otherwise, 
the baby may fall down.

       
        
       

WARNING
Please secure the support 
buckle with caution when 
putting the baby on; otherwise, 
the baby may fall down.

The remainings of the side belt 
can be put together and tie with 
the belt band as shown in figure.

Click

Hold belt

Hold buckle

Shoulder belt

Belt loop band

Support buckle

Shoulder belt

Click

Side belt



When using as rear facing cuddling (Put on carrier before placing the baby)

Put on the carrier first, carry the baby  in the arm and secure the hold buckle.

9

Put on  ※ It is better to place the baby before putting on carrier.

Fasten waist belt buckle 
Fasten waist belt buckle until a 
“click” sound is heard.

By adjusting the waist belt, make 
the carrier facing to the front.
Please see [ Preparation before 
wearing ] (page 6) for the 
adjustment of waist belt.

Put the baby onto the 
carrier while supporting 
the baby’s neck.

To reduce the burden, it is recommended 
to wear the waist pad at the lower waist 
around the hip. User should adjust it to 
his/her comfortable position.

Excess length of side 
belt can be folded and 
tied using the holding 
band as shown in the 
illustration.

WARNING
Carry out and place a baby at in a 
safe place such as sofa, bed or the 
floor, always support with hand and 
putting down in low posture.

1 2 3

Click

Belt loop band

Cuddle sheet

Waist belt buckle
Waist belt

Point
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Support the baby by hand while
putting on the shoulder belts4 Secure the support buckle

behind the neck5 Secure the hold buckle, and
adjust the length of the belt6

WARNING
Should support the baby by hand 
when putting on, otherwise, the 
baby may fall down.

WARNING
Ensure hold buckle is secured. 
Otherwise, baby may fall from the 
carrier.

WARNING
Please secure the support buckle 
with caution when putting the 
baby on, otherwise, baby may 
fall down.

Click Click

Hold belt

Support buckle

Hold buckleShoulder belt

Shoulder belt

To be
continued
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7 Check the wearing status
Ensure the join carrier position are appropriate by checking the following
check points in the mirror.

Is the hold buckle secured? 

Is the baby’s underarm,thing or back of 
the knee being pressed?

Check     point

Is the support buckle secured? 

Is the shoulder buckle secured?

Is the waist buckle secured?

Is the length of each belt adjusted to
fit the user's body?

When using as rear facing cuddling (Put on carrier before placing the baby)
Adjust the length of left and 
right side belts to fit user’s body

Excess length of side belt 
can be folded and tied 
using the belt loop band as 
shown in the illustration.

WARNING
Fail to ensure the check points may
● cause the baby to fall from the carrier.
● impact the baby’s breath, or cause other 

injuries.
● impact the blood circulation to the arms or legs.

CAUTION
Ensure your visibility is not 
impaired by the position of the 
baby’s head. Please mind your 
step as it maybe difficult to see 
your feet.

Belt loop band

Side belt
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How to release the rear facing cuddling
Release method shown as below, please remove it at a safe place.

① Release the support buckle while supporting the baby.
② Release the left/right shoulder belts.1 2

Release the waist buckle3CAUTION
As the shoulder belt may come off suddenly 
when removing the support buckle, please 
remove it with caution.

      WARNING
Carry out and place a baby at a safe place such 
as sofa, bed or the floor, always support with 
hand and putting down in low posture.

Support buckle

Shoulder belt

Hold buckle

Release the hold buckle, and put down
the baby.



13

How to use for back carrying

Put on

1 2 3

 

WARNING
Seat baby into carrier at a safe place. (It is recommened 
to have another person assist the operation). Seating or 
unseating baby at an unsafe place may cause baby to 
fall from the carrier. Ensure hold buckle are secured. 
Otherwise, baby may fall from the carrier

Seat baby into carrier
① Place the child on the carrier, and pass the 

hold belt through the hold cover as shown 
in diagram.

② Fasten the hold buckle, and adjust the 
length of the belt.

Carry baby
When standing up with a baby 
carrier on back, securely hold the 
end of shoulder belts where it 
joins the carrier body.

Fasten support buckle
Adjust the length and height 
of support belt.

CAUTION
Adjust the height of support 
buckle, if you feel pain or 
discomfort. If you still 
experience pain or discomfort, 
stop using the carrier 
immediately.

①

②

Click Hold belt

Hold buckle

Hold cover

Hold cover storing pocket

Securely hold the 
end of shoulder 
belts where it joins 
the carrier body.

It is recommended to 
have another person 
assist the operation.

Click

Support buckle
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4

腰バックル

カチッ

5

      

      

      
      

Fasten the waist belt buckle
Fasten the waist belt buckle until 
a “click” sound is heard.

Adjust the side belt to fit user’s body
Adjust side belts such that left and right belt ends are the same length. Please see 
[ Belt length adjustment methods ]  ( page 6 ) for the adjustment of waist belt. 

Excess length of side belt 
can be folded and tied using 
the holding band as show in 
the illustration.

Regular check "After putting on" please refer to Page 15. When 
back carrying, check baby’s condition every half an hour.

In back carrying position (especially for younger babies), as user is unable to see 
the baby, please try to unload baby every 30 minutes and check its condition.

CAUTION
The waist pad should be 
under the baby’s legs. 
Otherwise, it may affect 
the blood circulation to 
baby’s thigh.

Click

Waist belt buckle

Belt loop band

Side belt

Point
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Check the status

Check the status

Is the hold buckle secured?

Is the support buckle secured?

Is the shoulder buckle secured?

Is the waist buckle secured?

Is the length of each belt adjusted to 
fit the user's body?

Is the 
of the knee being pressed?

baby’s underarm,thing or back
  

How to release back carrying
Release support buckle, and waist pad.

Unload baby from the back.
※ It is recommended to have another person assist
 the operation.

1
2

Lay the baby down at a safe place, and release the
hold buckle and hold cover.3

Ensure the carrier is correctly fitted by checking below 
points in the mirror.

WARNING
Fail to ensure the check points may
● cause the baby to fall from the carrier.
● impact the baby’s breath, or other injuries.
● impact the blood circulation to the arms or legs.

WARNING
Carry out and place a baby at a safe place such as the floor, 
sofa or bed, always support by hand and putting down in 
lower posture.

Check     point

Hold the end of shoulder 
belts where it joins the 
carrier body.
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How to use the sleeping hood

Using the sleeping hood
Please use the sleeping hood properly while rear face cuddling and
back carrying.

How to adjust the length of the sleeping hood belt
According to a child growth, please adjust the length of the hood belt.

● To shorten, pull out the
 excess of belt.

When the belt is hard to pull, lift up the
buckle and pull down as shown in diagram.

Installing Detaching

When using face in cuddling, it can support the child's head in case of falling asleep. It can also be used as a wind-
break or a sunshade.
※ Do not use the sleeping hood if infant sheet is being used ( Selling separately ).
※ Do not use the sleeping hood if side carrying is being used.

● To lengthen, lift up the  
 buckle and pull back the belt.

When installing, push and 
fasten from the hood 
buckles (female) to 
shoulder belt of hood 
buckles (male) until  "click" 
sound is heard.

To loosen by pressing the 
release buttons of the left 
and right hood buckles 
(female).

WARNING
● Pay attention to the baby 

in case of the sleeping 
hood is being used. The 
airway may be blocked to 
cause suffocation. 

● Please stop using the 

sleeping hood in case it is 
too tight to be used. 

● Baby may get injured if 
put an unexpected burden 
on the body.

Sleep hood

Rear facing cuddling Back carrying

Hood belt

Hood buckle

Hood buckle

Hood buckle (female)

Hood buckle (Male)

To be
continued



When not using the sleeping hood
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How to use the sleeping hood

Storing status

Store the hood at the upper part of pocket.

How to use the pocket
The small items can be stored in the zip pocket.

Zipper

Pocket

 

WARNING
Please do not put any sharp thing in the pocket. It may 
cause the baby injured.

 

Sleep hood

Pocket
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Put on  ※ It can be carried in either right or left sides. The explanation here is for left side.

Fasten waist belt buckle
Fasten waist belt buckle until a “click” sound
is heard.

1 2

Using for side carrying
Preparations before wearing

● Release the buckle of sleeping hood buckle, and store it in the 
pocket. (See Page 17 ) ※ When side carrying is being used, 
the sleeping hood cannot be used.          

● Store the left/right support buckles in the support buckle band.

To reduce the burden, it is recommended to wear the 
waist pad at the lower waist around the hip. User should 
adjust it to his/her comfortable position.

Adjust the waist belt, and release the left and right of 
shoulder buckles
Please see the method of belt adjustment "Part adjustment 
methods". ( Please refers to the Page 6 )

Excess length of side belt can 
be folded and tied using the 
holding band as show in the 
illustration.

Support buckle

Support buckle band

To be
continued

Click

Waist belt buckle
Waist belt

Belt loop band

Shoulder buckle

Shoulder buckle

Point



 

※
　

Cover the right shoulder with 
shoulder belt
Please move the carrier to the left.
4 5

わきベルト
（自分から見て左）

肩バックル

ベルト通しゴム
肩ベルト

Hold the baby, place the baby 
from the top of carrier and 
using the hold belt to support.
Please adjust the length of hold belt 
when supporting the baby by hand.

WARNING
● Carry out and place a baby at a 

safe place such as floor, sofa or 
bed, always support with hand and 

putting down in lower posture.
● Please secure the hold buckle. 

Otherwise, the baby may fall out.
19

Using for side carrying

3

肩ベルト
（自分から見て右）

From the view of user, put the 
left side belt through the right 
shoulder belt loop and secure 
the shoulder buckle

It is much easy to wear if the remaining 
length of the side belt is adjusted to 
around 15cm.

Shoulder belt

Side belt

Shoulder belt

Click Hold belt

Hold buckle

Shoulder buckle

Belt loop band

Shoulder belt

Point

The body
Shift to left 
a little bit

(Left as seen from own)

(Right as seen from own)
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Shoulder buckle

Belt loop band

Is the hold buckle
secured?

Is the shoulder buckle secured?

Is the waist buckle secured?

Is the length of each belt
adjusted to fit the user's body?

6 7 Check the wearing status

 

 

 

 
 

Fasten the left shoulder 
belt into the right side belt 
buckle from the back 
around the waist
When fasten the shoulder 
buckle, please make sure         
to pass through the belt loop 
band.

Adjust the length of 
side belt the waist side 
around. Ensure the carrier is securely worn by checking the 

check points in the mirror.

WARNING
Fail to ensure the check points may
● cause the baby to fall from the carrier.
● impact the baby’s breathing, or other injuries.
● impact the blood circulation to the arms or   
 legs.

CAUTION
Ensure your visibility is not 
impaired by the position of the 
baby’s head. Please mind your 
step as it maybe difficult to see 
your feet.

Check     point

Shoulder belt

Left
shoulder belt

Side belt

Is the baby’s underarm,thing 
or back of the knee being 
pressed?
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Using for side carrying

How to use the side carrying
Please remove the side carrying by following steps at a safe place.

Release the shoulder buckle 
which around the user’s waist.1 Remove the shoulder belt

from shoulder2 Release the hold buckle, and 
lay down the baby3

Release the waist buckle4
WARNING

Carry out and place a baby at a safe 
place such as floor, sofa or bed, 
always support with hand and putting 
down in lower posture.

Shoulder buckle

Belt loop band
Shoulder belt

Shoulder belt
Shoulder belt

Hold buckle

Hold belt
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Adjust the position of baby
Explain the method of adjusting the baby positon after the baby has been carried.

 If the side, the thigh, the knee back of baby is pressed by the baby carrier.
Adjust the height of the sitting position 

Pull the seat downward, please adjust the carrier sheet
and the gap between child.

In addition, please adjust the height of the sitting 
position of the baby by insert a folded towel as 
shown in below.

Lift up baby’s hip

Pull down the
carrier sheet

Lift up baby’s hip

Pull down the carrier sheet

Towel

Towel
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Q&As

 

 A
Q

 

A

Q

 

A

Q

 

A
Q

 

A

Q

It will be tighter by shortening the side belt .

In case of the burden of shoulder while having 
rear facing cuddling, back carrying and side 
carrying.
● Please confirm there is no gap in between the waist  

belt. Please adjust the belt
 again if there is a gap.

● Please adjust the
 sitting posiiton of the 

child much higher than 
the waist belt.

● Please adjust the length of the shoulder belt, the waist      
belt position, or the position of the child. 

About the adjustment method of the position of 
baby, please see "Adjust the position of the child" 
(page 22).

In case of feeling a gap while having rear 
facing cuddling, back carrying and side 
carrying.

About the adjustment method of the length of 
the belt, please see "Part adjustment method",  
(page 6).

Side belt can be tied together with belt loop band.

In case of the remainings of the side belt 
being too long while having rear facing 
cuddling, back carrying and side carrying.

About how to put the side belt together, please see 
pages 8, 11 and 14.

It seems that the baby being hidden while 
having rear facing in cuddling, back carrying 
and side carrying.

About the adjustment method of the position of
baby, please see "adjust the position of the 
baby" ( page 22 ). 

The height of the sitting position of the baby can be 
adjusted by inserting folded towel.

In case of a gap between the hip pad and the 
user's body while having rear facing cuddling, 
back carrying and side carrying.

If the hip belt being too loose whille 
having cuddling, back carrying and rear 
facing, there might be a gap between 
the user's body. Please shorten the 
waist belt and prevent forming a gap.

Waist pad

Gap
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● Please do not do any remodelling or repairing of the product by self. It 
might lead to an unexpected accident.

● When using the product and found that  there is damage, abnormality, 
deterioration of the cuddle string, any necessity of replacement or 
repair of the parts, please stop using. Otherwise, it might lead to a 
serious accident if insist to use it. 

● The colour or specification of the parts is subject to be changed 
without notice.

Maintenance
Daily maintenance

 Caution about washing

● Press washing the carrier in cold or warm water, reshape the carrier, 
and dry flat in shade.

● Use a damp cloth to clean off small stains.

● Wash carrier separately from other colored items to prevent color 
degradation. Do not soak carrier in water for an extended period.

● Do not use bleach or fluorescent brightener as they may cause skin 
irritation.It is recommended to use detergent series.

● Do not put carrier into washing machine, spinning machine, or 
drying machine, all of which may cause damage to the buckle.

● Refer to the washing label attached to the product for the 
appropriate washing methods and carrier composition details.

CAUTION
If fabric is wet from baby’s saliva, please clean it as soon 
as possible to avoid the fabric from becoming hardened. 
Hardened fabric may inflict discomfort to the baby.

CAUTION
When you found even one of the above, please stop 
using immediately. It might cause failure or an accident.

● In case of the use, please confirm whether there is no frayed spot, a 
cut or a scratch of the product, as well as no damage of the parts 
(buckle, etc ).

About checking and maintenance



使用說明書

直抱 腰抱後背

JOIN Baby Carrier 嬰兒背帶

 
 

 
 

 
 

 
 

 

如果使用本產品超過三年
時，物料有可能因老化而造
成危險，為避免發生意外，
請勿使用本產品。

注意
● 不正確使用本產品，可能會對幼兒造成

傷害。使用前，請務必閱讀本說明書。
● 請小心保管本說明書，並存放於能隨時

參閱的地方。

● 若閣下將本產品轉贈他人，務必附上本
說明書，以供參考。
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■ 

頸部肌肉已發育完成後 ~ 24個月

頸部肌肉已發育完成後 ~ 36個月

使用方式

直抱

後背

腰抱

參考月齡

腰部肌肉已發育完成後 ~ 24個月

36個月24個月

腰部肌肉
已發育
(7個月)

頸部肌肉
已發育
(4個月)

限度體重

至13公斤為止

至15公斤為止

至13公斤為止

初生
(0個月)

表示 表示的內容

 適用本產品的幼兒月齡資料

使用前

安全使用本產品

多謝您選用join嬰兒背帶。本產品是為閣下於
外出、購物，需要手抱或背負嬰兒時所設計的
一人用嬰兒背帶。請先參閱第五頁的「各部件
名稱」。
使用本產品前及組裝前，請詳閱本說明書並正
確使用。請妥善保存本說明書以供日後參考。

基於安全的理由，請注意
這裡所提及的是為了確保使用者能正確而安全地使用
本產品，以免您和幼兒受到傷害或本產品的組件受損
而詳列之事項。為了分辨危險的程度，我們會把操作
錯誤而引起的結果區分為「警告」和「注意」兩項。
不論是「警告」還是「注意」都對安全使用本產品非
常重要，請務必詳讀並遵守。

● 冬天幼兒穿著較厚衣物時，體格較大的幼兒可能不適用本產
品。使用本產品前，請先考慮幼兒體格，選擇合適衣物讓
其穿著。

● 腰墊尺寸上限約120cm。
● 本背帶不具備幼兒面向外直抱功能。

警告 如操作錯誤，可能引致死亡或重大傷害。

注意 如操作錯誤，可能令人受傷，或引致組
件之損壞。

                
              

                

 
 

內（參照第2-4頁）有具體的內容
這記號代表有警告、注意事項需要注意
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● 直抱
• 支撐扣
• 側帶（左右）
• 安全扣
• 腰帶

支持扣

側帶（左右）

安全扣

腰帶

● 腰懷抱
• 側帶（肩側、腰側）
• 安全扣
• 腰帶

安全扣

支撐扣

肩帶扣
（左右）

腰帶扣

肩帶扣

肩帶扣

安全扣

側帶 (腰側)

腰帶

【固定】
使用時必須扣上以下連接部分，以免在使用時幼兒意外掉下。
● 直抱
• 安全扣 • 支撐扣
• 肩帶扣（左右） • 腰帶扣

● 後背
• 安全扣 • 支撐扣
• 肩帶扣 • 腰帶扣

腰帶扣

肩帶扣
支撐扣

安全扣

● 腰抱 
• 安全扣
• 肩帶扣（左右）
• 腰帶扣

腰帶扣

● 後背
• 支撐扣
• 側帶（左右）
• 安全扣
• 腰帶

【調節】
使用時，請配合使用者的身體盡量收緊各類帶子。當幼兒與使用者之間的空隙過大，或者左右帶的長短不一樣時，幼兒突如其來的動
作可能會令其意外掉下。

支撐扣

側帶 (左右)

安全扣

腰帶

側帶 (肩側) 安全扣

警告

          

繼續
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請在安全的地方如沙發、床和
地板抱起及放下幼兒，以較低
的姿勢用手承托。以免幼兒意
外掉下。

當使用嬰兒背帶時，請勿進行跑步、
跳躍、俯身向前45度以上及向側傾
斜等動作，以免幼兒意外掉下。撿
拾地上的東西時，須屈膝蹲下並且抱
著幼兒。

直抱和腰抱時必須以手支
撐幼兒，以免幼兒突如其
來的動作令其意外掉下。

留意幼兒的臉部是否被使用者的身體或
胸部壓迫著，或幼兒的頸部是否屈曲，
否則會影響幼兒的氣管，阻礙呼吸。

請勿修改或不正確維
修本產品。否則會破
壞產品而造成危險。

頸部尚未發育完成的幼兒不應使
用後背或腰抱方式，直抱時需搭
配join新生兒內墊使用。否則會
對幼兒造成負擔和傷害。

直抱或後背時，腰墊必
須位於幼兒的腳內，否
則幼兒的腳會被壓住。

請勿放置任何鋒利
的東西於口袋內，
以免幼兒受損傷。

直抱或後背時，如果幼兒的腋下
被背帶緊貼，請調校幼兒的位置
（請參考第22頁），若未調整可
能會對幼兒造成負擔及傷害。

 
 

          

警告
空隙可能導致意外掉落及窒息意外事故。請務必調節及固定所有部件。
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2H ～

請勿在無法平穩行駛的車輛上使
用。幼兒可能因突如其來的動作
而意外跌落。

當做家務時，請避免幼兒被廚房
用刀和燃燒中的爐子所傷害，並
小心向外彎下而導致幼兒意外掉
落。

請勿在哺乳後半小時以內，
或連續兩小時以上使用本產
品，以免對幼兒或使用者造
成負擔。

如果發現幼兒有任何
異樣，請立刻停止使
用本產品。

使用者若感到疼痛
或不適時，請立刻
停止使用本產品。

直抱或腰抱時，使用者可
能無法看見腳步，請小心
步行。

假若發現產品有損壞的跡
象時，請立刻停止使用，
以免發生意外。

請勿將本產品放置於火
源旁邊或室外。否則，
扣子或布料的品質可能
會被高溫或雨水破壞而
造成危險。

除本說明書內建議的
使用方法，請勿將本
產 品 作 其 他 用 途 ，      
以免造成產品破損或
故障。

如果扣子沒有扣上，請
勿讓幼兒把手指插進扣
子的開口中。否則，幼
兒手指有可能被卡住及
造成傷害。如果不使用
本產品時，也請把扣子
扣上。

注意
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背帶（本體）

各部件名稱

橡皮圈

側帶

肩帶（左右）

座體

口袋

腰帶扣（母扣）

腰帶扣
（公扣）

腰墊
收納袋

睡眠罩帶

睡眠罩 睡眠罩扣（公扣）

睡眠罩扣（母扣）

外側 內側

支撐扣

儲存支撐扣的橡皮圈

支撐帶

滑帶

襠布

安全扣

肩帶扣

肩帶環

安全帶

                   

睡眠罩可以收
納於上部分，
此外，拉鍊口
袋可以儲存日
常小用品。

收納袋
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帶子長度的調校方法

如下圖所示調整帶子的長度。
※ 此圖示範調整腋下帶

穿戴前的準備

● 縮短時，把帶子多餘的部分拉緊

● 延長時，先把肩帶扣向上翻起，然後拉回帶子

腋下帶 

腰帶 

支撐帶

支撐扣

支撐帶

滑扣

滑帶

肩帶扣

肩帶扣

腰帶      腰帶扣  
側帶

圖A
肩帶扣

肩帶扣

穿戴前調節帶子的長度

         

請在穿戴前調整所有帶子長度。帶子的位置如下圖所示。
先調節好腰帶的長度，確保腰墊適合使用者。
● 調節支撐帶的高度
 把左、右支撐帶沿滑帶向上或向下移動調節至相同高度。
 （參考：圖A）

拉動帶子時，先把肩帶扣向上翻起，如圖所示。
即使穿戴了背帶，帶子亦可調節。

如果使用者和幼兒之間有太大空隙或左、右帶
子的長度不同，幼兒可能因突如其來的動作而
意外掉落。

警告
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  穿上   ※ 先讓幼兒坐進背帶會讓背帶穿著更加穩定。

直抱模式（方式1.先讓幼兒坐進背帶，然後背起背帶）

1 2 3

腰帶
腰帶扣

咔嚓

座位面

腰帶

橡皮圈

先讓幼兒坐進背帶，扣好安全扣，再穿上背帶。

請在安全的地方如沙發、床和地板
抱起及安放幼兒，並以較低的姿勢
用手承托。

把腰帶過長的部分如
圖所示摺疊好，然後
套進連著帶子尾部的
橡皮圈固定。

扣上腰帶扣。
直至聽到「咔嚓」聲為止。

通過調節腰帶，使座位面向前。
請參閱“穿戴前的準備”（第6頁）調節腰
帶。

在安全的地方打開背帶，先讓
幼兒坐進背帶內。

為減輕負擔，建議配帶腰墊於低腰
靠近臀部位置。使用者應調節至其
舒適位置。

 
    

警告

     

     

重點
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牢固安全扣及調節帶子的長度。4
安全扣

安全帶

咔嚓

把左右肩帶穿上，穿戴肩帶
同時用手承托幼兒。5

牢固頸後的支撐扣。6

肩帶

肩帶

咔嚓

支撐扣

調節側帶至使用者舒適位置。7

側帶

橡皮圈

確保安全扣及支撐扣已經
扣好，否則幼兒可能意外
掉下。

當穿戴的時候應用手承托幼
兒，否則，幼兒可能意外掉
落。

當安放幼兒時請注意牢固支
撐扣，否則，幼兒可能意外
掉落。

把側帶過長的部分如圖所示摺
疊好，然後套進連著帶子尾部
的橡皮圈固定。

警告

警告 警告

 



座位面

腰帶

直抱（模式）（方式2.先穿上背帶，再讓幼兒坐進背帶）

先穿上背帶，再讓幼兒坐進背帶並扣好安全扣。

9

腰帶扣
腰帶扣

咔嚓

橡皮圈

穿上   ※ 先穿上背帶，用手臂抱起幼兒及牢固安全扣。

為減輕負擔，建議配帶腰墊於低腰
靠近臀部位置，使用者應調節至其
舒適位置。

把腰帶過長的部分如
圖所示摺疊好，然後
套進連著帶子尾部的
橡皮圈固定。

請在安全的地方如沙發、床和地板抱
起及安放幼兒，並以較低的姿勢用手
承托。

警告

扣上腰帶扣。
直至聽到「咔嚓」聲為止。

通過調節腰帶，使座位面向前。
請參閱“穿戴前的準備”（第6頁）調節
腰帶。

抱起幼兒，並安放於座位。1 2 3

重點



10

 

將左右肩帶穿上，穿戴肩帶
同時用手承托幼兒。4

肩帶

肩帶

牢固頸後的支撐扣。5 牢固安全扣及調節帶子的長度。6
咔嚓

支撐扣

安全扣

安全帶

咔嚓

穿戴時應用手承托幼兒，否則，
幼兒可能意外掉落。

請確保安全扣扣上，否則，幼兒有
可能從背帶掉下。

當安放幼兒時請注意牢固支撐扣，
否則，幼兒可能意外掉落。

警告 警告 警告

繼續
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7

側帶

橡皮圈

檢查穿戴完成狀態
建議使用者利用鏡子確認背帶及使用狀態正確

安全扣是否已經扣好？

背帶沒有壓迫著幼兒的腋下，大腿和膝蓋？

確認　　要點

支撐扣是否已經扣好？

肩帶扣是否已經扣好？

腰帶扣是否已經扣好？

兩側的帶子長度是否調整至適合使用者的身體？

直抱模式（方式2.先穿上背帶，再讓幼兒坐進背帶）

調節側帶左右長度以配合使用者的
身體，盡量把側帶餘下的帶尾長度
調至左右相同。請參閱“穿戴前的
準備”（第6頁）調節側帶。

把側帶過長的部分如圖所示
摺疊好，然後套進連著帶子
尾部的橡皮圈固定。

如未能依照以上各檢查項目檢查，
● 幼兒有可能從背帶掉下。
● 可能影響幼兒呼吸或受傷。
● 可能影響幼兒腋下或大腿的血液流通

不順暢。

確保使用者的視線不被幼
兒頭部遮擋。因為使用者
無法看到腳步，請小心步
行。

      

       

       

       

       

警告 注意
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直抱的解除方法
請依照以下指示，在安全的地方解除。

① 解開支撐扣同時用手承托幼兒。
② 移除左右的肩帶。

解除安全扣及抱出幼兒。1 2

解開腰帶扣。3

肩帶扣

支撐扣

安全扣

當解開支撐扣時肩帶可能突然脫落，
解除時請注意。

      

請在安全的地方如沙發、床上或地板抱起
及放置幼兒，以較低的姿勢用手承托。

        

     

     

警告注意

      

      

        

 

      



13

後背模式

穿上  ※ 穿戴前幼兒先乘坐會較安穩。

讓幼兒在安全的地方坐進背帶，然後背起。

1 2

襠布

安全扣

安全帶咔嚓

②

①
支撐扣

咔嚓

3

 

請在安全的地方讓幼兒坐進背帶。在不安全
的地方操作背帶，有可能令幼兒意外掉下。
請確保安全扣扣上，否則，幼兒有可能從背
帶掉下。

把襠布從收納袋取出。　
① 放置幼兒在座上，如下圖所示將固定帶穿

過襠布。
② 固定安全扣及調節帶子的長度。

背起幼兒
背起幼兒時，使用者請手執肩帶
末端（和背帶連接處）。

扣上支撐扣
調節支撐扣的長度及高度

如感到不適請調節支撐扣的
高度。如果仍感到不適或痛
楚時，應停止使用背帶。

警告

  
     

     

     

    

    

    注意

收納袋

手執肩帶末端
（和背帶連接處）

※ 建議由第三者
從旁協助，這
會比較安全。



腰墊應該在幼兒足內，
否則，可能影響幼兒大
腿的血液流通不順暢。
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4

腰バックル

カチッ

5

側帶

橡皮圈

      
      

      
      

扣上腰帶扣。
扣上腰帶扣，直至聽到「咔嚓」聲
為止。

調校側帶的長度以配合使用者的身體。
盡量把側帶餘下的帶尾長度調至左右相同。請參閱“穿戴前的準備”（第6頁）調節側
帶。

把側帶過長的部分如圖
所示摺疊好，然後套進連
著帶子尾部的橡皮圈固定。

定期檢查“穿戴完成的狀態”（請參閱第15頁）。

當後背時，請每半小時檢查幼兒狀態。
在後背位置時（尤其對年幼幼兒），因使用者無法看到幼兒，請每
30分鐘卸下幼兒及檢查其狀態。

警告

    

    腰帶扣

咔嚓

重點
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後背模式

檢查穿戴完成狀態

安全扣是否已經扣好？

支撐扣是否已經扣好？

肩帶扣是否已經扣好？

腰帶扣是否已經扣好？

兩側的帶子長度是否調整至適合使用者的身體？

背帶沒有壓迫著幼兒的腋下，大腿和膝蓋？

後背的解除方法

解除腰墊和支持扣。
※ 建議由第三者從旁協助。

 把幼兒由背帶放下。

1
2

 在安全的地方讓幼兒躺下，並解開安全扣和襠布。3

建議使用者利用鏡子確認背帶及使用狀態正確

如未能依照以上各檢查項目檢查
● 幼兒有可能從背帶掉下。
● 可能影響幼兒呼吸或受傷。
● 可能影響幼兒腋下或大腿的血液流通不

順暢。

在安全的地方如沙發、床上或地板抱起及放置幼兒，
並以較低的姿勢用手承托。

警告
警告

確認　　要點

手執肩帶末端
（和背帶連接處）
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如何使用睡眠罩

使用睡眠罩

直抱時 後背時

睡眠罩

睡眠罩扣

睡眠罩帶子　

罩扣（母扣）

解除按鈕
罩扣（公扣）

正確使用睡眠罩。

如何調節睡眠罩帶子的長度
按照幼兒的成長，請調節睡眠罩帶子的長度。

● 拉出剩餘的帶子使縮短。

當拉動帶子困難時，如上圖所示
把扣子提起及向下拉。

安裝 拆除

當使用直抱或後背時，如幼兒睡著，可使用睡眠罩包覆幼兒頭部。
※ 使用新生兒內墊時請勿使用睡眠罩（新生兒內墊為分開販售）。
※ 使用腰抱時請勿使用睡眠罩。

● 把扣子提起及拉回帶子使其延長。

安裝時，把睡眠罩扣（母扣）
按入睡眠罩扣（公扣），扣緊
直至聽到“咔嚓”聲。

按下左、右解除按鈕鬆開頂
部的罩扣（母扣）。

● 若睡眠罩正在使用時請
經常注意幼兒。避免氣
道阻塞引致窒息。

● 若 幼 兒 已 長 大 或 睡 眠

罩 太 緊 ， 請 勿 使 用 睡
眠罩。

● 身體增加突如其來的負
擔可能導致幼兒受傷。

警告

   
   



當不使用睡眠罩時
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如何使用睡眠罩

睡眠罩

收納時的狀態口袋

把睡眠罩收納於口袋的頂部。

如何使用口袋
細小的物件也可以存放入拉鏈口袋。

拉鏈

拉鏈口袋

 

請不要把任何尖銳的東西放進口袋。它可能引致
幼兒受傷。

 

警告
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肩帶扣

肩帶扣

穿上 ※ 左、右兩邊皆可以固定。這裡以左邊做示範。

扣上腰帶扣
直至聽到「咔嚓」聲為止。1 2

腰抱模式
支撐扣

支撐扣橡皮圈

穿戴前的準備

腰帶
腰帶扣

咔嚓

橡皮圈

● 除下睡眠罩上的扣子，並儲存入口袋裡。
 ※ 當使用腰抱時，請勿使用睡眠罩。
● 把左、右支撐扣用支撐扣橡皮圈綁好。      

為減輕負擔，建議配帶腰墊於低腰靠近臀部位置。
使用者應調校至其舒適位置。

調節腰帶及除下左、右兩邊的肩帶扣
請參閱“穿戴前的準備”（第6頁）調節腰帶。

把側帶過長的部分如圖所示
摺疊好，然後套進連著帶子
尾部的橡皮圈固定。

繼續

重點
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腰抱模式

3

肩ベルト
（自分から見て右）

從使用者的角度把左側帶通過
右肩帶環牢固肩帶。

把剩餘側帶的長度調節至15公分左
右，會比較容易穿戴。

 

肩帶

座位面
※往左一些

咔嚓

將肩帶掛上右肩。
請將肩帶向左移動。4 5

わきベルト
（自分から見て左）

肩バックル

ベルト通しゴム

肩ベルト

抱起幼兒並安放在座位面及使用安
全帶支撐。
請用手承托幼兒來調節固定長度

● 在安全的地方如沙發、床上或
地板抱起及放置幼兒，並以較
低的姿勢用手承托。

● 請牢固安全扣。否則，幼兒可
能意外掉落。

肩帶
（使用者的角度右側）

側帶

肩帶扣

肩帶環
肩帶

警告

（使用者的角度左側） 安全扣

安全帶

重點
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肩帶扣

肩帶環
肩帶

腋下帶

安全扣是否已經扣好？

支撐扣是否已經扣好？

側帶扣是否已經扣好？

兩側的帶子長度是否調整至
適合使用者的身體？

背帶沒有壓迫著幼兒的
腋下，大腿和膝蓋？

6 7 檢查穿戴完成狀態

 

 

 

 
 

將左肩帶從背部，後腰繞到
身體右側，與右側帶相扣。
右側帶請務必通過肩帶環緊扣左
肩帶扣。

調節腰部側帶長度。

建議使用者利用鏡子確認背帶及使用狀態正確

如未能依照以上各檢查項目檢查
● 幼兒有可能從背帶掉下；可能影響幼

兒呼吸或受傷。
● 可能影響幼兒腋下或大腿的血液流通

不順暢。

注意
確保使用者的視線不被幼
兒頭部遮擋。因為使用者
無法看到腳步，請小心步
行。

警告
左側肩帶

確認　　要點
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腰抱模式

腰抱的解除方法
請依照以下指示，在安全的地方解除。

一邊用手承托幼兒，一邊把已轉到
腰上的肩帶扣解開。　1

肩帶

肩帶扣

肩帶環
肩帶

肩帶

安全扣

安全帶

把掛在肩膀上的肩帶卸下。2 解開安全扣後，抱出幼兒。3

解開腰帶扣。4

在安全的地方如沙發、床上或地板
抱起及放置幼兒，並以較低的姿勢
用手承托。

警告
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調節幼兒的位置
說明使用直抱、後背和腰抱時調整幼兒位置的方法。

 如果幼兒的腋下、大腿、膝蓋受到背帶壓迫，請調節幼兒位置 

請向下拉動來調整背帶和幼兒身體的空間。

向下拉動背帶

舉起幼兒的臀部

向下拉動背帶

舉起幼兒的臀部

在幼兒的臀部下
放置毛巾

另外，請把折疊的毛巾放進如下圖所示的位置，     
來調節幼兒臀部的高度。

     

在幼兒的臀部下
放置毛巾
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常見疑問

 

 A
Q

 

A
Q

 

A
Q

 

A
Q

A

Q

腰墊

空隙

把側帶調短可以提高緊貼感。

在直抱、背後、腰抱時，對於肩膀所產生負荷。

● 請確認腰帶間是否有空隙。如果有空隙的話，請再
繫緊腰帶。

● 請把幼兒臀部的位置
調節到高於腰帶。

● 請重新調節肩帶的長度以及腰帶的位置。或者請調節
幼兒的位置。    

有關調節幼兒位置的方法，請看“調節幼兒的位置”
（第22頁）。

在直抱、背後、腰抱時，感覺緊貼度不足。

有關帶子長度的調節方法，請看“穿戴前調節
帶子的長度”（第6頁）。

帶子橡皮圈可以固定剩餘側帶。

在直抱、背後、腰抱時，剩餘的側帶過長而下垂。

在直抱、背後、腰抱時，看到幼兒過低。

有關幼兒位置的調節方法，請看”調節幼兒的位置“
（第22頁）。

拉動座墊或把毛巾放入座墊可以調節幼兒高度。

在直抱、背後、腰抱時，腰墊和使用者的身體之間
產生了空隙。

請把腰帶調短，使腰墊和使用者身體之
間沒有空隙。如果在沒有繫緊腰帶的狀
態下使用，有可能產生空隙。



如發現上述任何一點，請馬上停止使用。如果繼續使用
有發生故障或事故的可能。

● 使用前，請確認產品是否有磨損，被撕破，零件如扣子等是否有
破損。

注意事項

注意

保養方法  
日常保養方法

● 用冷水或暖水把背帶清洗乾淨後，將產品形狀整理好，然後掛在
陰涼處晾乾。

● 當有輕微污垢時，請用濕布將它抹去。

● 因背帶可能脫色，請將背帶與其他衣物分開清洗。另外，切勿把
背帶浸泡過久。

● 請勿使用含有漂白劑或螢光劑的洗衣粉，以免引致皮膚乾燥或濕
疹。

● 請勿把背帶放進洗衣機，脫水機或乾衣機，以免對帶扣造成
損壞。

● 關於清洗方法，布料成分等資訊，請參閱背帶上的清洗標籤。

當幼兒的唾沫沾到背帶的布料時，布料可能會變得粗
糙。由於粗糙的布料可能會對幼兒造成傷害，因此必
須盡快把弄污的背帶清洗乾淨。
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有關背帶的“標準使用期間”

● 請勿對產品進行改造或不恰當的修理。有發生意外的可能。

背帶的“標準使用期間”是指“新購買後3年為止”。過了標準使用的期
間，產品也許會因為材質的老化失去原本的功能而導致危險。
● 為記錄購買日，請務必保管店鋪發行的收據（發票）和說明書。
● 即使標準使用期間內，產品也許會因為使用方法、環境、保存條

件而有發生故障的情況。請避免使用來歷不明的產品。
● 使用前，請確認產品是否有磨損，被撕破，零件如扣子等是否有

破損。

清洗時要注意的事項

注意



사용설명서

3년 이상 제품을 사용할 
경우, 원단 등의 노화로 
인해 기능이 저하되어 
예기치 못한 사고가 일어날 
수 있으니 사용을 
삼가해주시기 바랍니다.

주의
● 잘못된 사용 방법으로 아이가 다칠 위험이 

있으므로 사용 전 반드시 사용설명서를 잘 
읽어보시고 올바르게 사용하십시오.

● 본 설명서는 언제라도 볼 수 있는 장소에 

보관하십시오.
● 본 제품을 다른 분에게 양도할 경우에는 

반드시 이 사용설명서도 함께 
전달하십시오.

세워 마주보고 안기 옆으로 허리안기업기

Join Baby Carrier
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■ 사용 가능한 아이의 월령에 대해
(아기의 발육에 따라 같은 월령이라도 체격이나 체중에는 개인차가 있습니다.)

사용하시기 전에
콤비 조인 (Join) 아기띠를 구매해주셔서 감사합니다. 본 
제품은 아기와 함께 외출 또는 쇼핑 시 안거나 업는 용도로 
사용하는 1인용 아기띠입니다. 사용하시기 전에 각 부분의 
명칭(5페이지) 를 확인해 주십시오. 본 제품으로 아이를 
「세워 마주보고 안기」 「업기」 「옆으로허리안기」가 
가능합니다. 

● 동절기 두꺼운 옷을 입히면 아기의 체격에 따라 사용할 수 없게 
되는 경우가 있습니다.

● 아기의 체격을 고려해서 무리없는 알맞은 복장을 선택하여 
주십시오.본 제품을 사용 가능한 사용자의 허리 둘레는 120cm
까지입니다. 

13kg까지

15kg까지

13kg까지

허리를 가눌 때~24개월까지

목을 가눌 때~36개월까지

목을 가눌 때~24개월까지

사용 스타일

세워 마주보고 안기

업기

옆으로 허리안기

신생아
목을 가눌 때
(4개월 경)

허리를 가눌 때
(7개월 경) 24개월 36개월

참고월령
한도체중

표시 표시의 내용

 

 

안전한 사용을 위해
안전상의 주의
여기에 표시한 주의사항은 제품을 안전하고 올바르게 
사용하고, 사용자 및 아이에게 미치는 위해나 손해를 
미연에 방지하기 위한 것입니다. 또한 주의사항은 위해나 
손해의 크기와 위험의 정도를 나타내는 것으로, 잘못 
취급할 경우 발생할 수 있는 내용을 「경고」, 「주의」의 
2 가지로 구분하고 있습니다.
모두 안전에 관한 중요한 내용이므로 반드시 
지켜주십시오. 

경고 잘못 취급할 경우 사망 또는 중상을 
입을 우려가 있습니다.

주의 잘못 취급할 경우 부상을 입거나 
물질적 손해를 입을우려가 있습니다.

페이지에 구체적인 내용이 명시되어 있습니다.

기호는 경고·주의를 요망하는 내용이 있다는 것을 알리는 것입니다.
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● 세워 마주보고 안기
서포트벨트
겨드랑이벨트(좌우)
홀드벨트
허리벨트

서포트벨트

겨드랑이벨트

홀드벨트

허리벨트

● 옆으로 허리안기
겨드랑이벨트(어깨쪽, 허리쪽)
홀드벨트
허리벨트

홀드버클

서포트버클

어깨버클
(좌우)

허리버클

어깨버클

어깨버클

홀드버클

겨드랑이벨트
(허리쪽)

허리벨트

【고정하기】
사용 시 버클을 반드시 채워주십시오. 채우지 않고 사용하면 아이가 떨어질 우려가 있습니다. 

● 세워 마주보고 안기

홀드버클 서포트버클

 어깨버클(좌우)  허리버클

● 업기 

홀드버클 (홀드커버 사용) 서포트버클

어깨버클(좌우) 허리버클

허리버클

어깨버클
서포트버클

홀드버클

● 옆으로 허리안기

홀드버클

어깨버클(좌우)

허리버클

허리버클

● 업기
서포트벨트
겨드랑이벨트(좌우)
홀드벨트
허리벨트

【조절하기】
사용 시 벨트의 길이를 사용자의 신체에 맞게 조절해 주십시오. 아이와 사용자 사이에 간격이 너무 넓거나, 각 벨트의 좌우 길이가 
다르게 조절된 경우 아이의 예상치 못한 움직임에 대응하지 못해 아이가 떨어질 우려가 있습니다.

서포트벨트

겨드랑이벨트

홀드벨트

허리벨트

겨드랑이벨트
(어깨쪽, 허리쪽)

홀드벨트

경고

 

 

계속

● 

● ● ● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● 

● ● ● ● 

● 

● 

● ● ● ● 
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아이가 떨어지거나 질식하는 등의 예상치 못한 사고로 이어질 우려가 있습니다. 확실히 고정해주시고, 각 부분을 올바르게 조절해주십시오.

아이를 태우고 내릴 때는 소파와 

침대, 바닥 등 안전한 장소에서 

낮은 자세로 해 주십시오. 

아이가 떨어질 우려가 있습니다. 

특히 아이를 업을  때 

주의하십시오.

사용 중 뛰거나 점프하거나, 45˚ 이상 

상반신을 구부리는 무리한 자세를 하지 

말아 주십시오. 아이가  떨어질 우려가  

있습니다. 물건을 줍는 등의 동작을 할 

때에는 아이를 손으로  확실히 지탱한 

채로 상반신을 숙이지 말고 무릎을 굽혀  

주십시오.

아이를 안을 때에 반드시 

손으로 아이를 지탱해 

주십시오.아이의 예상치 못한 

움직임으로 아이가 떨어질 

우려가 있습니다.

아이의 얼굴이 사용자의 신체에 밀착되고, 

턱이 가슴에 붙을정도로 목이 휘어지거나 

기도를 막는 상태가 되지 않도록 

주의하십시오. 질식의 위험이 있습니다. 

아이가 머리를 움직일수 있는 여유가 

있도록 장착하세요.

제품을 개조하거나 

적절하지 않은 방법으로 

수리하지 마십시오. 

뜻밖의 사고로 이어질 

수 있습니다.

목을 가누지 못하는 아이는 절대로 

세워 마주보고 안기(신생아시트 

없이)나 업기 모드로 안지 마십시오. 

아이의 신체에 부담을 주거나 상해를 

입을 수 있습니다.

세워 마주보고 안기나 

업기 모드에서는 

허리패드에  아이의 

발이끼이지 않도록 

주의해 주십시오. 아이의 

발을 압박할 

우려가있습니다. 

주머니에는 뾰죽한 

물건을 넣지 

마십시오. 아이가 

상해를 입을우려가 

있습니다.  

세워 마주보고 안기나 업기 모드에서 

아이의 겨드랑이가 아기띠에 닿지 

않도록 아이의 위치를 조절해 

주십시오.(떨어지거나 참고)아이의 

신체에 부담을 주거나 상해를 입을 

우려가 있습니다.

 
 

          
       

경고
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2H～

지하철, 버스 이외의 탈 것에서는 

사용하지 말아주십시오. 아이의 

예상치 못한 움직임으로 떨어질 

우려가 있습니다.  

가사일을 하면서 사용할 때 상반신을 

구부리면 아이가 떨어지거나, 난로 

등의 발열성 기구로 화상을 입거나, 

칼과같은 날카로운 물건으로 상처를 

입을 수  있으므로 주의해주십시오. 

수유 후 30 분 이내 또는 연속 2

시간 이상(별도 판매하는   

신생아시트는 1시간 이상) 

사용하지 마십시오. 아이와  

사용자에게 부담을 줄 우려가 

있습니다.

아이의 상태를 항상 

확인하십시오. 이상이 

발견된 경우에는 즉시 

사용을 중단하십시오.

사용 중 통증이나 

불편함을 느끼면 

사용을 중지해 

주십시오.

자녀의 머리로 전방 시야가 

방해되지 않도록 

조절하십시오. 또한 발밑이 

보이지 않을 수 있으므로 

보행에 주의하십시오.

제품이 터졌거나 풀려져 

있거나, 버클 등의 부품이 

한군데라도  파손되었을 

경우에는 즉시 사용을 

중지하십시오. 그대로 

사용하면 고장이나 사고로  

이어질 수 있습니다.

제품을 불 근처 또는 

야외에 방치하지 

마십시오. 열이나 

빗물등으로 고정걸이나 

원단이 변질되어 사고로 

이어질 수 있습니다.

아이를 안거나 업는 

용도 이외로는 

사용하지 마십시오.  

파손이나 고장의 

원인이 됩니다.

아이가 풀려있는 버클 

속으로 손가락을 넣지 

못하게 하십시오.부상을 

입을 위험이 있습니다. 

사용하지 않을 때에는 

버클을 채워주십시오.

주의
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아기띠 (본체) 

각 부분의 병칭

벨트홀딩  밴드

겨드랑이벨트

어깨벨트  

본체  시트

주머니

허리버클(암)

허리버클(수)

허리패드

홀드커버
수납주머니

수면후드  벨트

수면후드
수면후드  버클

바깥쪽 안쪽

서포트버클

서포트버클  수납주머니

서포트벨트

슬라이드벨트

업기모드에서
사용하는
홀드커버

홀드버클

어깨버클

벨트  통과구

홀드벨트

                   

                      

                        

                     

                

주머니에  
수면후드를  
수납할  수  
있습니다 .  
또한가제수건  
등의  소물을  
넣을수  있습니다 .  

홀드커버
수납주머니
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벨트의 길이를 조절하는 방법

아래  그림과  같이  벨트의  길이를  조절해  주십시오 .
※ 이  그림은  겨드랑이벨트를  예시로  하고  있습니다 .

장착 전의 준비

● 짧게 할 때에는 벨트의 남는 부분을 당겨줍니다

● 길게 할 때는 버클을 세운 채로 벨트를 되당겨줍니다

겨드랑이벨트

허리벨트

서포트벨트                  

서포트버클

서포트벨트

슬라이드벨트  

슬라이드벨트

어깨버클

어깨버클

허리벨트 허리버클
겨드랑이벨트

그림A 어깨버클

어깨버클

장착 전에 벨트 길이를 조절합니다

         

장착하기  전에  각  벨트의  길이를  조절해  주십시오 .  조절  가능한  
벨트의  위치는  그림과  같습니다 .  장착  전  허리패드가  신체에  
맞게끔  허리벨트의  길이를  조절해  두십시오 .  서포트벨트의  
길이와  높이도  조절해  두십시오 .
● 서포트벨트의  높이를  조절합니다
 좌우의  서포트벨트를  슬라이드  벨트를  따라  상하로  움직여  
똑같은  높이가  되도록  조절합니다 .  (그림A참고)

벨트를  당기기  힘들  때는  그림과  같이  버클을  
세워서  당겨주세요 .벨트는  아기띠를  장착한  
채로도  조절이  가능합니다 .  

아이와 사용자 사이에 간격이 너무 넓거나, 각 
벨트의 좌우 길이가  다르게 조절된 경우 
아이의 예상치 못한 움직임에 대응하지 못해 
아이가  떨어질 우려가 있습니다.

경고
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  장착하기  ※ 아이를 눕혀 홀드버클을 채운 후에 안는 편이 더 안전합니다.

마주보고 안기 모드 사용방법 (아이를 눕혀 홀드버클을 채운 후에 안기)  

1 2 3

허리벨트

허리버클

딸깍

본체 시트

허리벨트

벨트 홀딩밴드

아이를 본체에 태우고 먼저 홀드 버클을 채운 후에 안습니다.

아이를 태우고 내릴 때는 소파와 
침대, 바닥 등 안전한 장소에서 
낮은 자세로 해 주십시오. 아이가 
떨어질 우려가 있습니다.

허리벨트의 여분은 

벨트홀딩 밴드로 

묶어둘 수 있습니다.

허리버클을 채워줍니다
「딸깍」 소리가 날때까지 밀어 
넣어 주십시오.

허리벨트를 조절하고 본체 시트가 
정면에 오게 합니다 
허리벨트를 조절하는 방법은 「장착 
전의 준비」(6페이지)를 참고해 
주십시오.

본체를 안전한 장소에 놓고 
아이를 본체 시트에  태웁니다

허리벨트는 사용자가 편안한 위치에 

장착해 주십시오. 부담을 완화하기 위해 

허리 패드를 약간 아래의 허리 뼈의 

위치에 장착하는 것을 추천합니다.

경고
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홀드버클을 채우고 벨트의 길이를 조절합니다 4
홀드버클

홀드벨트

딸깍

아이를 지탱하면서 좌우의
어깨벨트를 어깨에 걸칩니다5

목 뒤의 서포트버클을
채워줍니다6

어깨벨트

어깨벨트

딸깍

서포트버클

겨드랑이벨트를 사용자의
신체에 맞게끔 조절합니다7

겨드랑이벨트

벨트 홀딩밴드

홀드버클을 확실히 
채워주십시오. 제대로 채우지 
않고 사용할 경우 아이가 
떨어질 우려가 있습니다.

장착할 때는 아이를 반드시 
손으로 지탱해 주십시오. 아이가 
떨어질 우려가 있습니다.

서포트버클을 채울 때는 
아이가 떨어지지 않도록 
주의하시고,  확실히 
고정되었는지 확인하십시오. 
제대로 채우지 않고사용할 
경우 아이가 떨어질 우려가 
있습니다.

겨드랑이벨트의 여분은 그림과 

같이 벨트홀딩 밴드로 묶어둘 

수있습니다. 

경고

경고
경고



본체

허리벨트

마주보고 안기 모드 사용방법 (일어선 상태에서 아이 태울 때)

아이를 본체에 태우고 먼저 홀드 버클을 채운 후에 안습니다.

9

허리벨트

허리버클

딸깍

벨트 홀딩밴드

장착하기  ※ 선 장착은 아이를 더 안정된 상태로 태울 수있습니다.

허리버클을 채워줍니다
「딸깍」 소리가 날때까지 
밀어 넣어 주십시오.

허리벨트를 조절하고 본체 시트가 
정면에 오게 합니다
허리벨트를 조절하는 방법은 「장착 
전의 준비」(6페이지)를 참고해 
주십시오. 

아이를 안아올려 본체 
시트에 태웁니다

허리벨트는 사용자가  편안한 위치에 

장착해 주십시오. 부담을 완화하기 위해 

허리 패드를 약간 아래의 허리 뼈의 

위치에 장착하는 것을 추천합니다.

허리벨트의 여분은 

벨트홀딩 밴드로 

묶어둘 수 있습니다.

아이를 태우고 내릴 때는 소파와 
침대, 바닥 등 안전한 장소에서 
낮은 자세로 해 주십시오.

1 2 3

경고

肩ベルト
（自分から見て右）
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아이를 지탱하면서 좌우의
어깨벨트를 어깨에 걸칩니다4
어깨벨트

어깨벨트

목 뒤의 서포트버클을
채워줍니다5 홀드버클을 채우고 벨트의

길이를 조절합니다 6
딸깍

서포트버클

홀드버클

홀드벨트

딸깍

장착할 때는 아이를 반드시 손으로 
지탱해 주십시오.아이가떨어질 
우려가 있습니다.

홀드버클을 확실히 채워주십시오. 
제대로 채우지 않고사용할 경우 
아이가 떨어질 우려가 있습니다.

서포트버클을 채울 때는 아이가 
떨어지지 않도록 주의하시고,  
확실히 고정되었는지 
확인하십시오. 제대로 채우지 않고 
사용할경우 아이가 떨어질 우려가 
있습니다.

경고
경고

경고

 

계속

● 
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7

겨드랑이 벨트

벨트 홀딩밴드

장착상태 체크하기
거울로 모습을 비춰 최적의 상태로 안았는지 확인해  주십시오.

홀드버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

아이의 겨드랑이나 허벅지가 시트에 의해
압박되어 있지 않습니까?

체크포인트

서포트버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

어깨버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

허리버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

각 벨트의 길이가 사용자의 신체에 맞게
조절되어 있습니까?

겨드랑이벨트를 사용자의 신체에 
맞게끔 좌우 동일한 길이가 
되도록 조절해 주십시오.

겨드랑이벨트의 여분은 그림과 
같이  벨트홀딩 밴드로 묶어둘 
수 있습니다.  

체크 포인트를 지키지 않으면
● 아이가 떨어질 수 있습니다.
● 아이가 질식하거나, 긁히는 등 부상을 

입을 수 있습니다.
● 아이의 겨드랑이와 허벅지, 무릎 

뒷면이 충혈될 수 있습니다.

자녀의 머리로 전방 시야가 
방해되지 않도록 
조절하십시오. 또한 발밑이 
보이지 않을 수 있으므로 
보행에 주의하십시오.

주의

 

 

  

 

     

     
      
      
      
      
      
      

      
       
        
      

     

경고
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세워마주보기 안기의 해체방법

세워 마주보기 안기 모드에서 아기띠를 벗는 방법은 다음과 같습니다.안전한 장소에서 풀어 주십시오.

① 아이를 지탱한 채로 서포트버클을 풀어줍니다

② 좌우의 어깨벨트를 내립니다

홀드버클을 풀고 아이를 내려줍니다1 2

허리버클을 풀어줍니다3

어깨벨트

서포트버클

홀드버클

서포트버클을 풀면서 어깨벨트가 
급히 벗겨질 우려가 있으므로 주의해 
주십시오. 

      

아이를 태우고 내릴 때는 소파와 침대, 바닥 
등 안전한 장소에서 낮은 자세로 해 
주십시오.  

주의 경고
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업기 모드 사용 방법 

장착하기  

먼저 아이를 본체에 태우고 업습니다.

1 2

홀드커버

홀드커버
수납주머니

홀드버클

홀드벨트딸깍

②

①
서포트버클

딸깍

3

 

반드시 안전한 장소에서 아이를 태우고 내려 
주십시오.불안정한 장소에서는 아이가 
떨어질 우려가 있습니다. 홀드버클을 확실히 
채워주십시오. 채우지 않고 사용하면 아이가 
떨어질 우려가 있습니다. 

홀드커버 수납주머니부터     
홀드커버를 꺼냅니다
① 아이를 본체에 태우고 그림과 같이 

홀드커버에 홀드커버벨트를 통과합니다.
② 홀드버클을 채우고 벨트 길이를 

조절합니다.

아이를 업습니다
아기를 업고 일어설 때, 
어깨벨트의 끝부분을 꼭 
잡아주십시오.

서포트버클을 채워줍니다
서포트벨트의 길이와 높이를 
적당히 조절해 주십시오.

사용자가 통증이나 불편함을 
느낄 경우 각부의 벨트를 
조절하여 대응해 주십시오. 
(6페이지) 그럼에도 
불구하고통증이나 불편함이 
느껴질 경우에는 사용을 
중지해 주십시오. 

경고

       

 

 

 

어깨벨트를 
잡아주세요

주의

 

그림과 같이 다른 
사람의 도움을 받아 
아이를 태우는 것이 
보다 안전합니다.
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4 5

벨트 홀딩밴드

      
      

      
      

허리버클을 채워줍니다 
「딸깍」 소리가 날때까지 밀어 
넣어 주십시오.

겨드랑이벨트를 사용자의 신체에 맞게 조절합니다
겨드랑이벨트의 남는 부분이 좌우 동일한 길이가 되도록 조절해       
주십시오. 겨드랑이벨트를 조절하는 방법은 「장착 전의 준비」 (6페이지) 
를 참고해 주십시오.       

겨드랑이벨트의 여분은 

벨트홀딩 밴드로 묶어둘 

수 있습니다. 

장착 후에는 반드시 「장착상태 체크하기」(15페이지)를 참고해      
주십시오. 

업기 모드에서는 약 30분 간격으로 아이의 상태를 확인해 주십시오. 업기 

모드에서는 사용자가 아이를 볼 수 없기 때문에 특히 어린  아기의 경우에는 

30분에 한번씩 아이를 내려서 상태를 확인해 주십시오.

허리패드로 아이의 발이 
끼이지 않도록 주의해 
주십시오.아이의 발이 
충혈될 우려가 
있습니다.

허리버클

딸깍

      
       

주의

겨드랑이 벨트



15

장착상태 체크하기

장착상태 체크하기

홀드버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

서포트버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

어깨버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

허리버클이 확실히 잠궈져 있습니까?

각 벨트의 길이가 사용자의 신체에 맞게
조절되어 있습니까?

아이의 겨드랑이나 허벅지가 시트에 의해
압박되어 있지 않습니까?

업기의 해체방법

서포트버클을 풀고, 허리버클을 풀어줍니다.

아이를 그림과 같이 다른 사람의 도움을 받아 내리는
것이 안전합니다. 

1
2

어깨벨트를
잡아주세요

아이를 안전한 장소에 눕히고, 홀드버클과
홀드커버를 풀어줍니다.3

거울로 모습을 비춰 최적의 상태로 안았는지 
확인해 주십시오.

체크 포인트를 지키지 않으면
● 아이가 떨어질 수 있습니다.
● 아이가 질식하거나, 긁히는 등 부상을 입을 

수 있습니다.
● 아이의 겨드랑이와 허벅지, 무릎 뒷면이 

충혈될 수 있습니다.

아이를 태우고 내릴 때는 소파와 침대, 바닥 등 안전한 
장소에서 낮은 자세로 해 주십시오.  

업기 모드에서 아기띠를 벗는 방법은 다음과 같습니다. 
아이를 안전한 장소에서 내려 주십시오.

경고
경고

 
 

체크포인트
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수면 후드 사용방법

수면후드 사용방법

아기띠를 사용할 때의 모습과 맞게 수면후드를 사용해 주십시오.

장착하기 장착 해제하기

세워 마주보고 안기 · 업기 모드에서 아이가 잘 때 머리를 지탱하는 것이 가능합니다. 또한 바람이나 햇빛으로부터 막아줍니다. 
※ 별도 판매하는 신생아 시트를 사용할 때는 수면후드를 사용할 수 없습니다. 
※ 옆으로 허리 안기 모드에서는 수면후드를 사용할 수 없습니다. 

수면후드 스트랩의 홈에 
어깨벨트 위에 있는 후크를 
걸고, 당겨서 
고정해주세요.

수면후드 스트랩을 위로 
당겨 올리면서 후크로부터 
분리합니다.

● 수면후드를 사용할 때는 
아이의 상태를 살피면서 
사용해 주십시오.기도가 
막혀 질식할 우려가 
있습니다.

● 아이가 성장하여 
수면후드가 꽉 끼게 될 

때에는 사용하지 
마십시오.

● 아이의 예상치 못한 
움직임으로 신체에 
부담을 주거나 
상해를입을 우려가 
있습니다.

경고
      

 

 

계속

마주보기 업기

수면후드

フードバックル

フードベルト

수면후드 벨트 길이 조절방법

아이의 성장에 따라 후드벨트의 길이를 조절해 주십시오. 

● 짧게 할 때에는 벨트의 남는
 부분을 당겨줍니다. 

벨트를 당기기 힘들 때는 
그림과 같이 버클을 세워서 당겨주세요.

● 길게 할 때는 버클을 세운 
 채로 벨트를 되당겨줍니다. 



수면후드 미사용시
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수면 후드 사용방법

수면후드

수납  시  모습주머니

주머니에 후드를 수납합니다.

주머니 사용 방법
주머니에는 가제수건과 같은 소물을 수납할수 있습니다.

지퍼

주머니

주머니에는 뾰죽한 물건을 넣지　말아주십시오. 
아이가 상해를 입을 우려가 있습니다.

 

경고
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어깨버클

어깨버클

허리버클을 채워줍니다
「딸깍」 소리가 날때까지 밀어 넣어 주십시오.1 2

옆으로 허리 안기 모드 사용방법
서포트버클

서포트버클 수납밴드

장착 전의 준비

허리벨트

허리버클

딸깍

벨트 홀딩밴드

● 수면후드의 버클을 풀고 주머니에 수납합니다. (17페이지) 옆으로 
허리안기 모드에서는 수면후드를 사용할 수 없습니다.

● 좌우의 서포트버클은 서포트버클 수납밴드에 넣습니다.

허리벨트는 사용자가 편안한 위치에 장착해 주십시오.         
부담을 완화하기 위해 허리 패드를 약간 아래의 허리 
뼈의 위치에  장착하는 것을 추천합니다.

허리벨트를 조절하고 좌우 어깨버클을 풀어줍니다        
허리벨트를 조절하는 방법은 「장착 전의 준비」 (6페이지) 를            
참고해 주십시오. 

허리벨트의 여분은 벨트홀딩 
밴드로 묶어둘 수 있습니다.

      
      

장착하기  ※ 우측과 좌측 모두 가능합니다. 아래 설명은 좌측 기준입니다.

계속



 

어깨벨트

홀드버클

홀드벨트

딸깍

오른쪽 어깨에 어깨벨트를
걸칩니다
본체를 왼쪽 방향으로 돌려주세요.
4 5아이를 안아올려 본체시트부에 태우고, 홀드버클을채웁니다

아이를 손으로 확실히 지탱하면서, 
홀드벨트의 길이를 조절해주십시오. 

19

3

肩ベルト
（自分から見て右）

좌측 겨드랑이벨트를 오른쪽의 
어깨벨트 통과구에 
통과시키고, 어깨버클을 
채웁니다

좌우 겨드랑이벨트의 남는 부분이 
15cm 정도가 되도록 길이를 
조절해두면 장착하기 쉽습니다.

肩ベルト
（自分から見て右）

어깨벨트
(사용자 기준 우측)

겨드랑이벨트
(사용자 기준 좌측)

어깨버클

벨트 통과구

어깨벨트

 
       

           

경고
● 아이를 태우고 내릴 때는 

소파와 침대, 바닥 등 안전한 
장소에서 낮은 자세로 해 
주십시오. 

● 홀드버클을 확실히 채워 
주십시오. 제대로 채우지 않고 
사용하면 아이가 떨어질 
우려가 있습니다.

본체
※ 좌측으로 조금
 옮깁니다.
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좌측
어깨벨트

어깨버클

벨트 통과구
어깨벨트

겨드랑이벨트

홀드버클이 확실히 
잠궈져 있습니까?

어깨버클이 확실히 잠궈져
있습니까?

허리버클이 확실히 잠궈져
있습니까?

각 벨트의 길이가 사용자의
신체에 맞게 조절되어 있습니까?

아이의 겨드랑이나 
허벅지가 시트에 의해 
압박되어 있지 않습니까?

체크포인트

6 7 장착상태 체크하기좌측 어깨벨트를 등에서부터 
허리로 두르고, 
어깨버클을채워줍니다
어깨버클은 반드시 벨트 
통과구를 통과한 상태에서 
채워주세요.

허리에 둘러진 
겨드랑이벨트를 조절해 
주십시오 거울로 모습을 비춰 최적의 상태로 안았는지 

확인해 주십시오.

체크 포인트를 지키지 않으면
● 아이가 떨어질 수 있습니다.
● 아이가 질식하거나, 긁히는 등 부상을
    입을 수 있습니다.
● 아이의 겨드랑이, 허벅지, 무릎 뒷면이

자녀의 머리로 전방 시야가 
방해되지 않도록 
조절하십시오.또한 발밑이 
보이지 않을 수 있으므로 
보행에 주의하십시오.

주의경고
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옆으로 허리 안기 모드 사용방법

옆으로 허리안기 모드 해체방법

옆으로 허기안기 모드에서 아기띠를 벗는 방법은 다음과 같습니다. 안전한 장소에서 풀어주십시오.  

아이를 지탱하면서 허리를 두르고
있는 어깨버클을 풀어줍니다1

어깨벨트

어깨버클

벨트 통과구

어깨벨트

어깨벨트

홀드버클

홀드벨트

어깨에 걸친 어깨벨트를 풀어줍니다2 홀드버클을 풀고 아이를 내립니다3

허리버클을 풀어줍니다4

아이를 태우고 내릴 때는 소파와 
침대, 바닥 등 안전한 장소에서 
낮은 자세로 해 주십시오.

경고
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아이 위치 조절하기
안거나 업은 후에 아이의 위치를 조절하는 방법에 대해 설명합니다

 
아이의 겨드랑이, 허벅지, 무릎이 아기띠 시트에 닿을 때 아이의 높이를 조절하는 경우 

 
시트만 아래 방향으로 당겨서 시트와 아이 몸의 간격을
조절해 주십시오 

타올

타올

아이의 엉덩이 아래에 타올을 넣어 높이를 올려 주십시오.

아기 엉덩이를 
들어 올립니다.

시트를 잡고 
아래로 당깁니다.

아기 엉덩이를 
들어 올립니다.

시트를 잡고 
아래로 당깁니다.
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Q&As

 
 A
Q

 

A
Q

 

A
Q

 

A
Q

 

A

Q

틈

겨드랑이벨트를 짧게 조절하여 밀착감을 높일 수 있습니다. 

세워 마주보고 안기, 업기, 옆으로 허리안기 시에 어깨에 
부담이 됩니다. 

● 허리벨트에 틈이 없는지 확인해 주십시오. 틈이 있는 

경우에는 벨트를 다시 조여주십시오. (그림 14.1)

● 아이 엉덩이 위치가 

허리벨트보다 높게끔 

조절해 주십시오. 

● 어깨벨트의 길이나 허리벨트의 위치를 조절해 주십시오. 

또한 아이의 위치를 조절해 주십시오. 아이의 
위치를 조절하는 방법은「아이 위치 조절하기」 
(22페이지) 를 참고해 주십시오.

세워 마주보고 안기, 업기, 옆으로 허리안기 시에    
밀착감이 부족해 신경쓰입니다.

벨트 길이 조절방법은 「장착 전 벨트 길이 
조절하기」(6페이지) 를참고해 주십시오. 

겨드랑이벨트의 여분은 벨트홀딩 밴드로 묶어둘 수 
있습니다. 

세워 마주보고 안기, 업기, 옆으로 허리안기 시에
겨드랑이벨트의 남는 부분이 길어서 신경 쓰입니다.

겨드랑이벨트의 여분을 묶어두는 방법은 
8, 11, 14페이지를 참고해 주십시오.

세워 마주보고 안기, 업기, 옆으로 허리안기 시에 아이가 
파묻혀있는 듯하게 보입니다.

 아이의 위치를 조절하는 방법은 「아이 위치 
조절하기」(22페이지) 를 참고해 주십시오.

본체 시트를 당기거나, 본체시트에 타올을 넣어 높이를 
조절할 수 있습니다.

세워 마주보고 안기, 업기, 옆으로 허리안기 시에 
허리패드와사용자 사이에 틈이 생깁니다.

허리벨트가 느슨한 상태에서 아기띠를 
사용하면 틈이 생길 수 있습니다. 
허리벨트의 길이를 짧게 조절해 
주십시오. (그림 14.3)

           

허리패드
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표준 사용기간에 대해 

● 제품을 개조하거나 적절하지 않은 방법으로 수리하지 
마십시오.뜻밖의 사고로 이어질 수 있습니다.

● 사용 중 제품의 파손이나 이상이 발생한 경우, 부품의 교체 또는 
수리가 필요한 경우에는 즉시 사용을 중지하고 당사 
고객센터로문의하십시오. 그대로 사용하면 심각한 사고로 이어질 수 
있습니다.문의 시에는 홀드커버 수납주머니 안쪽의 세탁 표시 라벨에 
있는  제품명과 시리얼넘버(ロットNo.)를 알려주세요.

● 본 제품의 수리 또는 부품 구입 시 똑같은 부품이 있지 않을 수 
있으며,색상 및 사양이 다를 수 있으므로 미리 양해를 바랍니다.  
사용하는 데에는 지장이 없습니다.

아기띠의 표준 사용기간은 새로 구입한 후 3년입니다. 표준 
사용기간을 경과한 경우 재료의 노화로 인해 위험을 초래할 수 있으니 
사용을 삼가해 주시기 바랍니다.
● 새로 구입한 날짜를 기록하기 위해 판매처에서 발행한 영수증을 

반드시 보관하십시오.
● 표준 사용 기간 내에서도 사용 방법과 보관 환경에 따라 제품이 손상 

될 수 있기 때문에 품질을 보장할 수 없습니다. 또한 사용내역을 알 
수 없는 제품의 재사용은 삼가해 주시기 바랍니다.보증기간 (구입한 
날로부터 1 년) 을 경과한 경우 수리는 유상으로 진행됩니다.

● 사용시 제품이 터졌거나 풀려져 있거나, 버클 등의 부품이 
파손되어있지 않은지 확인해 주십시오.

손질방법  

일상에서의 손질

세탁시 주의사항

본체의 손질방법

● 미지근한 물에서 눌러주며 세탁하신 후 시트의 모양을 잡은 상태로 
평평하게 펴 그늘에서 건조시켜 주십시오.

● 작은 얼룩을 지울 때에는 젖은 천을 사용해 주십시오.

● 다른 제품과 함께 세탁할 경우 변색이 될 수 있으므로 단독세탁 
해주십시오.

● 중성세제를 사용하시길 바라며, 표백제나 형광증백제 등이 
함유된세제는 피부 자극을 일으킬 수 있으니 사용하지 마십시오.

● 세탁기, 탈수기나 건조기 등 아기띠의 버클이 손상될 수 있는 
기기는사용하지 마십시오.

● 소재별 세탁 방법에 대해서는 제품 본체에 봉제되어 있는 
표시라벨을 참조하십시오. 

아기의 침 등의 이물질로 아기띠가 젖었을 경우 가능한 
빠르게 닦아 주십시오. 타액이 굳어 천이 딱딱해 질 
경우 아기가 불편할 수 있습니다. 

파손된 곳이 한 군데라도 있으면 즉시 사용을 중지해 
주십시오. 그대로 사용하다가 고장이나 사고로 이어질 
수 있습니다. 

● 사용시 제품이 터졌거나 풀려져 있거나, 버클 등의 부품이 
파손되어있지 않은지 확인해 주십시오. 

제품 점검 및 관리 

         

주의

주의
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